

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____	)	
LIBERTARIAN NATIONAL	)	
COMMITTEE, INC.,	)	Civ. No. 11-562 (RLW)
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	
v.	)	
	)	MOTION FOR
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,	)	SUMMARY JUDGMENT
	)	
Defendant.	)	
_____	)	

**DEFENDANT FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Defendant Federal Election Commission (“Commission”) respectfully moves the Court for an order granting summary judgment to the Commission pursuant to Rule 56 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure. In support of its motion, the Commission is filing today its Memorandum in Opposition to Plaintiff’s Motion to Certify Facts and Questions and in Support of Defendant’s Motion for Summary Judgment; Responses to Plaintiff’s Facts Submitted for Certification; and a Proposed Order. The Commission’s Proposed Findings of Fact, filed May 4, 2012 (Docket No. 24) pursuant to 2 U.S.C. § 437h, shall serve as its statement of material facts as to which the moving party contends there is no genuine issue, pursuant to LCvR 7(h)(1).

Respectfully submitted,

Anthony Herman  
General Counsel  
aherman@fec.gov

David Kolker (D.C. Bar No. 394558)  
Associate General Counsel  
dkolker@fec.gov

Lisa J. Stevenson (D.C. Bar No. 457628)  
Special Counsel to the General Counsel  
lstevenson@fec.gov

Harry J. Summers  
Assistant General Counsel  
hsummers@fec.gov

/s/ Kevin P. Hancock  
Kevin P. Hancock  
Attorney  
khancock@fec.gov

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT  
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION  
999 E Street NW  
Washington, DC 20463  
(202) 694-1650

July 6, 2012

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____	)	
LIBERTARIAN NATIONAL	)	
COMMITTEE, INC.,	)	Civ. No. 11-562 (RLW)
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,	)	MEMORANDUM
	)	
Defendant.	)	
_____	)	

**DEFENDANT FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION'S  
MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO  
CERTIFY FACTS AND QUESTIONS AND IN SUPPORT  
OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Anthony Herman  
General Counsel

David Kolker  
Associate General Counsel

Lisa J. Stevenson  
Special Counsel to the General Counsel

Harry J. Summers  
Assistant General Counsel

Kevin P. Hancock  
Attorney

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT  
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION  
999 E Street NW  
Washington, DC 20463  
(202) 694-1650

July 6, 2012

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. BACKGROUND .....2

II. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....5

    A. The Court May Certify Only Substantial Constitutional Questions to the *En Banc* Court of Appeals under 2 U.S.C. § 437h .....5

    B. If the LNC’s Constitutional Question Fails to Qualify for Certification, Summary Judgment Is Appropriate .....7

III. THE LNC’S CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTION IS NOT SUBSTANTIAL AND SHOULD NOT BE CERTIFIED TO THE *EN BANC* COURT OF APPEALS .....8

    A. The Contribution Limit Does Not Burden Any Cognizable First Amendment Rights .....8

        1. The Deceased Have No Constitutional Rights, Let Alone Any Particular First Amendment Right to Make Contributions.....8

        2. The Contribution Limit As Applied to Bequeathed Contributions Does Not Burden National Party Committees’ First Amendment Rights .....12

            a. There Is No Constitutional Right to Receive a Contribution from the Deceased .....12

            b. A First Amendment Analysis of the Contribution Limit Would Focus on the Burden on the Contributor and the Democratic Process, Not on the Recipient .....13

    B. The Contribution Limit as Applied to Bequeathed Contributions Is Closely Drawn to Match the Important Government Interest of Preventing Corruption and Its Appearance.....15

        1. Intermediate Scrutiny Applies to Contribution Limits .....15

        2. Unlimited Bequeathed Contributions to National Party Committees Would Pose a Threat of Corruption and Its Appearance.....18

            a. *McConnell* Found that Unlimited Contributions to National Party Committees Pose a Threat of Corruption and Its Appearance.....20

b.	Unlimited Bequeathed Contributions to National Party Committees Would Be Functionally Equivalent to Unlimited Soft-Money Contributions .....	23
i.	Unlimited Bequeathed Contributions Would Allow Donors to Circumvent FECA’s Limits on Contributions to National Party Committees .....	24
ii.	Unlimited Bequeathed Contributions to National Party Committees Could Directly Benefit Federal Candidates, but Need Not in Order to Pose a Threat of Corruption and Its Appearance .....	26
iii.	National Party Committees Could Sell Preferential Access to Their Federal Candidates and Office-holders in Exchange for Recorded Bequests .....	28
iv.	National Party Committees Could Sell Preferential Access to Their Federal Candidates and Office-holders for the Family, Friends, or Associates of a Decedent Who Left a Large Bequest for the Party .....	31
v.	The LNC’s Status as a Minor Party Does Not Alter the Potential for Corruption and Its Appearance If the LNC Could Accept Unlimited Bequests .....	33
3.	The Contribution Limit as Applied to Bequeathed Contributions to National Party Committees Is Closely Drawn .....	35
a.	The Contribution Limit Is Closely Drawn to Serve an Anti-Corruption Interest.....	35
b.	The LNC Cannot Demonstrate that the Contribution Limit as Applied to Bequeathed Contributions Has Prevented It from Amassing the Resources Necessary for Effective Advocacy .....	37
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Bread Political Action Comm. v. FEC</i> , 455 U.S. 577 (1982).....	6
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 387 F. Supp. 135 (D.D.C.), <i>remanded on other grounds</i> , 519 F.2d 817 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	5
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	19
<i>Cal. Med. Ass’n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981).....	5-6, 16
<i>Cal. Med. Ass’n v. FEC</i> , 641 F.2d 619 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	5
<i>Cal. Water Service Co. v. City of Redding</i> , 304 U.S. 252 (1938).....	6
<i>Cao v. FEC</i> , 688 F. Supp. 2d 498 (E.D. La. 2010).....	6
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	1, 23
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 856 F.2d 1563 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	12
<i>Dean v. Blumenthal</i> , 577 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Estate of Gaither ex rel. Gaither v. District of Columbia</i> , 655 F. Supp. 2d 69 (D.D.C. 2009).....	9
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003) .....	16
<i>FEC v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001) (“ <i>Colorado IP</i> ”).....	16, 19, 27-28
<i>FEC v. Lance</i> , 635 F.2d 1132 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	5
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Conservative Pol. Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985) .....	36
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Right to Work Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982) .....	16
<i>Ford v. Moore</i> , 237 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	8
<i>Fox v. Leavitt</i> , 572 F. Supp. 2d 135 (D.D.C. 2008).....	9

*Goland v. United States*, 903 F.2d 1247 (9th Cir. 1990) ..... 6-7

*In re Cao*, 619 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2010), *cert. denied*, 131 S. Ct. 1718 (2011) .....15

*Irving Trust Co. v. Day*, 314 U.S. 556 (1942) .....10

*Khachaturian v. FEC*, 980 F.2d 330 (5th Cir. 1992)..... 6-7

*Knowlton v. Moore*, 178 U.S. 41 (1900).....10

*Mariani v. United States*, 212 F.3d 761 (3d Cir. 2000) .....6

*McConnell v. FEC*, 540 U.S. 93 (2003), *overruled in part on other grounds by*  
*Citizens United v. FEC*, 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)..... *passim*

*McConnell v. FEC*, 251 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C. 2003).....31

*Mott v. FEC*, 494 F. Supp. 131 (D.D.C. 1980) .....5

*Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC*, 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....16, 37, 39

*Randall v. Sorrell*, 548 U.S. 230 (2006) ..... 14, 16, 37-38

*Republican Nat’l Comm. v. FEC*, 698 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.D.C.) (“RNC”)  
(three-judge court), *aff’d*, 130 S. Ct. 3544 (2010) .....15, 23, 34

*Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees*, 468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....14

*Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.*, 637 F.2d 743 (10th Cir. 1980) .....8

*United States v. Burnison*, 339 U.S. 87 (1950).....12

*United States v. Maciel-Alcala*, 612 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir.), *cert. denied*,  
131 S. Ct. 673 (2010).....8

*United States v. Perkins*, 163 U.S. 625 (1896) .....10

*Whitehurst v. Wright*, 592 F.2d 834 (5th Cir. 1979).....8

***Statutes and Regulations***

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002 (“BCRA”), Pub. L. No. 107-155,  
116 Stat. 81 (2002)..... 1-2

Federal Election Campaign Act (“FECA”), 2 U.S.C. §§ 431-57 .....	1
2 U.S.C. § 431(8)(A)(i).....	4
2 U.S.C. § 437h.....	1, 3-7, 15, 40
2 U.S.C. § 437h(b) (1974) .....	6
2 U.S.C. § 437h(c) (1974).....	6-7
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)(B).....	2, 4
2 U.S.C. § 441a(c)(1).....	2
2 U.S.C. § 441i(a)(1).....	4, 16, 34, 37
Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-443, § 208(A), 88 Stat. 1263 (1974).....	5
Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-283, § 112(2), 90 Stat. 475 (1976).....	2
Pub. L. No. 98-620, § 402, 98 Stat. 3335 (1984).....	7
Pub. L. No. 100-352, § 6(a), 102 Stat. 662 (1988) .....	7
11 C.F.R. § 110.1(b)(6).....	9
11 C.F.R. § 110.1(c)(3).....	2
 <b><i>Rules</i></b>	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 11 .....	6
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(a).....	7
 <b><i>Administrative Materials</i></b>	
FEC Advisory Op. 2004-02 .....	2-3
FEC Advisory Op. 1999-14 .....	9
Price Index Adjustments for Contribution and Expenditure Limits and Lobbyist Bundling Disclosure Threshold, 76 Fed. Reg. 8368-70 (Feb. 14, 2011).....	2



***Miscellaneous***

28 Am. Jur. Estates § 8 .....	10
79 Am. Jur. 2d Wills § 49 .....	10
79 Am. Jur. 2d Wills § 150 .....	10
120 Cong. Rec. 10562 (1974) .....	5
H.R. Rep. No. 98-985 (1984) .....	7
